## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-80**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE OF \$15,000.00 TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH EXPRESSWAY TOYOTA (D.B.A. TOYOTA OF SOUTH FLORIDA) FOR THE PROVISION OF AUTOMOBILE BODY SHOP SERVICES FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$25,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to RFP #2010-06 titled "Automobile Body Shop Services," the City Council awarded a contract to Expressway Toyota, d.b.a Toyota of South Florida; and

WHEREAS, a purchase order was initially opened in the amount of \$10,000.00 but, due to unforeseen issues, the Police Department now requires an increase to the existing agreement with Expressway Toyota in the amount of \$15,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize an increase of \$15,000.00 to the existing agreement with Expressway Toyota, d.b.a. Toyota of South Florida, for the provision of automobile body shop services for a total not to exceed amount of \$25,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby Council authorizes an increase of \$15,000.00 to the existing agreement with Expressway Toyota, d.b.a. Toyota of South Florida, for the provision of automobile body shop services for a total not to exceed amount of \$25,000.00.

**Section 2.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Boria who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Michael DiPietroYesCouncilmember Luigi BoriaYesCouncilmember Pete CabreraNoCouncilmember Ana Maria RodriguezYes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST: BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY